

MACC 50 of 2015

Present : Nuruzzaman Ali,
M.A.C.C. Tribunal,
Fast Track, 2nd Court, Contai.

Order No. Dated 31-08-2026

Today is fixed for delivery of Judgement.

Both parties are present. The case record is taken up for delivery of Judgment.

Judgement is ready in 26 (twenty-six) pages, sealed, signed and the same is delivered in open court.

Judgment is written in separate sheets and the same be kept with the case record.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the claim case under Section 166 of the M.V Act is allowed on contest against the opposite party number 2 and is dismissed ex-parte against the opposite party number 1. There would be no order as to any other costs.

The petitioner do get an award of Rs. 1,03,09,454/- (Rupees one crore three lakh nine thousand four hundred and fifty four only) along with 8% interest from the date of filing of the claim petition till the date of realization.

The opposite party No. 2, IFFCO-TOKIO-General Insurance Co. Ltd is directed to issue an account payee cheque in favour of petitioner/claimant, namely, Abhishek Shyamal as compensation in respect of the above mentioned claim amount within thirty days from the date of delivery of judgment as per the provision of Section 168(3) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

Let a copy of this judgment be provided to the parties free of cost for compliance as per the provision of Section 168(2) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

Thus, the instant claim case is disposed of.

M.A.C.C. Tribunal,
Fast Track 2nd Court,
Contai, Purba Medinipur.